
IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE 

THE REPUBLIC OF BOTSWANA 

Criminal Appeal No. 17 of 19^-: 

in the matter between: 

;UKM!;0PIN0 .'ILAS .tADLTMOLO Appellant 

and 

THE STATE Respondent 

Coram: Hon. MaiseLs, J.P. 

A.ruda, 3. A. 

Dendy-Young, J.A. 

J U D G M E N T 

P^L'Y-YlUNG, J. A. 

This is an appeal against sentence only. 

Appellant was convicted by a Senior Magistrate on the IV:; 

November, 1981 of unlawful possession of diamonds contrary to 

Section 6(3) of the Precious Stones Industry Protection Act 

(Cap 66:03). 

He pleaded guilty. He was sentenced to a fine of P3 000.; 

: in default of payment six months imprisonment and 18 men'''.' 

, imprisonment wholly suspended for thr^e years on condition tho-

h" does not commit another offence under the act. 

The diamonds were forfeited to the State. They were 

v.Uued at PU 397.08. 

Section 6(3) is a penalty section and provideds that "'.n/ 

; >Tson who contravenes the provisions of sub-section 1 ..hall 

•• guilty of an offence and liable to imprisonment for 15 f*ri'~-
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.'•>':• t ion fo(.l) (c) lavs down that no person shall have in 

:is' ,'ovs- -ssi •:••) any rough or' uncut precious stones unless he 

is licenced e-xcambte-d or authorised in terms of sec Linn 6 U 

oe w. such possesion. 

Appellant' was not entitled to be in possesion of the 

c • .-iMionds. 

fhe cas--> readied the High Court on review as of cour <"'"•. 

The reviewing judge was of opinion that the Senior Magist.r-". .-• 

had erred on the side of liniency. He directed that the case 

be ret down for argument on sentence. In the event the review 

jud-re ordered that the sentence be increased to one of 18 months 

imprisonment without the option of a fine and directed that the 

fine of P3 000.00 be return°d to appellant. 

At i.he trial the prosecutor put in a statement of the facts 

upo/i which the prosecution depended. It read (so far as materia 

"The accused is a citizen of Botswana, residing at 
Mahalapye. On the 8th August, 1981 police received 
information that the accused was in possession of 
rough or uncut diamonds. As a result of this infor- * 
mation, D/lnspector Seteko and three other police 
officers approached the accused outside Mahalapye 
Hotel. 

D/lnspector Seteko introduced himself and other police 
/to o'ficers/the accused and he informed the accused of t^e 

information they had against him. He was asked if he 
had any rough or uncut diamonds and he said that he find 
none. D/lnsp^ctor Seteko told the accused that a 
search was going to be conducted on hi0', person and the 
fe+re TAN accused concented. 

!r° searched him during the presence of other three 
police offic°rs. Durin the course of the search, 
D/lnspector Seteko took out fr >m th^ inside pocket 
of the accused's underpantj a closed small black 
caitridge (bottle). He asked the accused what was 
contained in that caitridge and he said that t^ere 
were nine diamonds. D/lnspector Seteko opened the 

l^A £il«r bottle (ca/tridge) and found a folded small piece 
of toilet tissue. He unfolded it during the presence 
of the accus-d and he found nine shining stones appearing 
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U> ue Vi'V°\: or uncut diamonds. He took possess i <•:: 
of the ni.ric rhinin:1' "tones. Aocur,«d was infor'<:»>d 
th^t th'a J- tori'-s wf>re suspected to be rough or un-
<":t dii:;i nds arvJ that they would b? taken to n 
Jov^inment Geologist at Lobatse for examinati. n 
.i:-; if -u.jv-vl t.o be rouf^n or uncut diamonds &< h» will 
be charged." 

i"b-e appellant accepted those facts as correct. He was ccrivi . ; 
• •:i hi s p 1 eaX .. f gui 1 ty 

In mitigation the defence produced a written state,T;»nt 

..it' the caption "Statement of agreed facts". It was divided 

into three paragraphs: (a) the elements of the offence; 

(b) the circumstances surrounding the commission of the 

offence; (c) personal factors in mitigation of sentenced. 

That statement was filed of record without objection 

from the prosecutor. 

Paragraph (b) read as follows: 

"(1) The diamonds were acquired by the Accused from 
a man known to him as Francis who some months 
prior to August, 1981 had been introduced to 
him by one Matlapeng; 

(2) Matlapeng was known to the Accused as a security 
officer of the Orapa mine and having heard that 
the Accused wished to sell a car, brought Francis , 
to him as a potential purchaser. The accused 
gathered that Francis was also employed at the 
mine; 

(3) Francis expressed himself as being most anxious 
to buy the car but said he did not have the ready 
cash. He nevertheless telephoned the Accused on 
many occasions in an effort to persuade the 
Accused not to part with the car. The Accused's 
attitude was that unless Francis came up witv the 
cash he would not hold it. Francis failed to 
implement his interest/ in the car which t; e 
Accused then sold to a Miss Mhapha. The Accused 
informed Francis accordingly the next time he 
telephoned; 

{h) Notwithstanding this information Francis kept 
telephoning the Accused saying he would like 
to come and see him, but gave no particular 
reason for wanting to do so. The Accused's 
attitude was that he was quite happy to see 



Francis as and when he came to Mahalapye. 
Nothing further happened until 8th August, 1981 
when the Accused returned to his office in 
Mahalaoye and was informed that Francis had 
phoned to say he was staying at the local 
hotel and would appreciate the accused coming 
over to see him at his room; 

(5) The Accused met Francis at his hotel room and 
on asking what he wanted of him was told, to 
his complete surprise, that Francis was in 
financial difficulties with his rent and the 
like, and knowing the Accused was a man of sub­
stance, asked if he could lend him some money; 

(6) The Accused was at first reluctant, whereupon 
Francis produced a small container which he said 
had dimaonds which he would then sell to the 
Accused. So little did the Accused know then 
what the value of the diamonds was, that he told 
Francis he was only prepared to buy them for 
P300.00, which Francis accepted without any 
argument; 

(7) The Accused left Francis to cash a cheque for 
P300.00, returned to the Hotel Room, gave Francis 
the P300.00 in cash, placed the container inside 
his trousers and left the Hotel; 

(8) Hardly had the Accused left the Hotel premises 
than he was apprehended by the Police who searched 
him and recovered the diamonds; 

(9) The Accused informed the Police' immediat-ly that 
he had bought the diamonds from Francis. The F O I J C 
thereupon went inside the Hotel only to find that 
the bird had flown; • 

(10) It has since been ascertained that Matlapeng, vho 
had introduced Francis to the Accused, has been 
discharged from the mine summarily, and the 
possibility, if not the probability, exists that 
he was in cahoots with Francis to find some person 
who would help them to buy diamonds purloined 
from the mine.-* 

In reply to the Court the prosecutor said: 

"We are in agreement with the facts in paragraph (b̂  
of the statement. In so far as the accused stated 
same." 

No evidence was called for the defence. 
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It was not ascertained specifioally what the state's 

attitude was in respect of paragraph (c) of th- defence £•.{;.•'•-•-• 

"•lit hut apparently the prosocutni' h-nd no objection to th"-

hg j ;• t ra l;e ta^u:/: account of th alleged facts therein for' ' h" 

purpose of sen:ence. Presumably the Magistrate did have re-gar' 

to paragraph (c). In his judgment on review the jud- e advert.•.>;< 

to '.lie ;.TosTutor' s attitude in regard to paragraph (b). 

recited the passage given above and then continued: 

"By this I understand the prosecution to be saying th-jt 
it agree and tv-at thrt v-rsion of events set out in 
paragraph (b) was the version given by the accused to 
the police, but could agr°e to no wore." 

He then summarised paragraph (b) and continued: 

"What it comes to is that the accused readily grasped 
the opportunity to acquire rough or uncut diamonds 
illegally, his only possible reason in doing so being 
to make a profit on the transaction. Had he not been 
apprehended, his profit would have been substantial. 
No pressure was exerted on him nor was there any 
evidence t'-at he was the victim of a police trap. 
And yet the learned magistrate felt able to make the 
following findings when passing sentence: 

""Without belabouring the point, I can as well 
say at once that I do believe that the accused 
was emmeshed in the net thrown around him by ' 
Francis and the ex-s>curity guard, Matlapeng. 
It is therefore a case I will treat as one con­
sisting of a crime committed as a result of , 
t .e initiation of an agent provocateur or trap.*' 

*With great respect to the learned magistrate, he has , 
either misunderstood th° expressions'"agent provocateur* 
and'"trap**''or he has wrongly evaluated th* effect of 
the account advanced by the accused. An agent 
provocateur is generally accepted as a aerson employed 
by the authorities in order to detect suspected 
offenders by tempting them to some form of overt , 
criminal action. 'Emmeshed in a net*1 and •'"'trapped*' 
to my mind signify pressure, undue persuasion, or at 
least some circumstance in which a man is unable to 
act as a completely free agent. That was not the case 
here. 

Frew a reading of the learned Magistrate's judgment, it is 
clear that he was he-vily influenced in imposing the 


